#### RESOLUTION No. 22-227

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, CERTIFYING AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL AND SPECIAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 8, 2022, AND THE RUN-OFF ELECTION HELD ON DECEMBER 13, 2022; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, a General and Special Election were held in the City of Doral, Florida in accordance with the law on November 8, 2022 for the purpose of electing a Mayor, a Councilmember for Seat 1, a Councilmember for Seat 2 and a Councilmember for Seat 4; and

WHEREAS, the General Election resulted in a winner for the Councilmember for Seat 4, and due to the other races not having candidates who received more than 50% plus one (1) votes in this election, a Run-Off Election was necessary to determine a winner for the Mayoral Seat, Councilmember Seat 1 and Councilmember Seat 2; and

WHEREAS, the Miami-Dade County Canvassing Board has canvassed the votes cast in said election; and

WHEREAS, a Run-Off Election was held in the City of Doral, Florida in accordance with the law on December 13, 2022 for the purpose of electing an individual for the Mayoral Seat, Councilmember Seat 1 and Councilmember Seat 2; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Canvassing Board has canvassed the votes cast in said election.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>General and Special Election Results.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida, finds that after the canvassing of the votes cast in the General and Special Election held on November 8, 2022, that the results are as follows:

#### **OFFICE OF THE MAYOR**

Pete Cabrera	4,173
Christi Fraga	6,317
Claudia Mariaca	4,694
Haim Otero	275

#### OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL SEAT 1

Susie Castillo	6,420
Francisco "Frank" Gamez	1,532
Carlos Pereira	1,998
Rafael A. Pineyro	4,769

## **OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL SEAT 2**

Ivette Gonzalez Petkovich	6,322
Maureen Porras	5,561
Juan Manuel Sucre	2,705

## **OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL SEAT 4**

Digna Cabral	8,653
Juan Carlos Esquivel	6,067

# Section 3. Certification of Run-Off Election Results. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida, finds that after the canvassing of the votes cast in the Run-Off Election held on December 13, 2022 that the results are as follows:

#### **OFFICE OF THE MAYOR**

Christi Fraga	3,705
Claudia Mariaca	3,089

#### **OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL SEAT 1**

Susie Castillo	3,283
Rafael A. Pineyro	3,452

#### **OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL SEAT 2**

Ivette Gonzalez Petkovich	
Maureen Porras	3,472

Section 4. Declaration - Mayor. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby declares that CHRISTI FRAGA has been elected in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and the Charter of the City of Doral to Mayor Commencing December 14, 2022, after having obtained the highest number of votes cast in the Runoff Election on December 13, 2022.

Section 5. Declaration – Councilmember Seat 1. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby declares that RAFAEL PINEYRO has been elected in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and the Charter of the City of Doral to Councilmember Seat 1 Commencing December 14, 2022, after having obtained the highest number of votes cast in the Runoff Election on December 13, 2022.

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Declaration – Councilmember Seat 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby declares that MAUREEN PORRAS has been elected in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and the Charter of the City of Doral to Councilmember Seat 2 Commencing December 14, 2022, after having obtained the highest number of votes cast in the Runoff Election on December 13, 2022.

Section 7. Declaration – Councilmember Seat 4. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby declares that DIGNA CABRAL has been elected in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and the Charter of the City of Doral to Councilmember Seat 4 Commencing November 9, 2022, after having obtained the highest number of votes cast in the General Election on November 8, 2022.

**Section 8.** Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilwoman Maureen Porras Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes Yes Yes Absent/Excused

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21 day of December, 2022.

cupl

CHRISTI FRAĞA, MAYOR

ATTEST CONNIE DIAZ. MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO. ESO

CITY ATTORNEY